

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

FLORENCE WALLACE ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT J. POWELL ET AL.,

Defendants

CONSOLIDATED TO:

CIV. A. NO. 3:09-cv-0286

JUDGE CAPUTO

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM CONWAY ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL T. CONAHAN, ET AL.,

Defendants

CIV. A. NO. 3:09-cv-0291

JUDGE CAPUTO

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

H.T. ET AL.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	CIV. A. NO. 3:09-cv-0357
	:	
v.	:	
	:	JUDGE CAPUTO
MARK A. CIAVARELLA, JR. ET AL.,	:	
	:	
Defendants	:	
	:	

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

SAMANTHA HUMANIK,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	CIV. A. NO. 3:09-cv-0630
	:	
v.	:	
	:	JUDGE CAPUTO
MARK A. CIAVARELLA, JR. ET AL.,	:	
	:	
Defendants	:	
	:	

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN OPPOSITION TO THE MOTIONS TO
DISMISS OF DEFENDANTS MICHAEL CONAHAN AND MARK
CIAVARELLA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Public policy demands that Conahan and Ciavarella be denied judicial immunity for their admittedly criminal conduct.....	7
B. Judicial immunity does not apply because the admittedly criminal conduct in this case was nonjudicial.....	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Blumenthal v. United States</u> , 332 U.S. 539 (1947)	14
<u>Dennis v. Sparks</u> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980)	14
<u>Forrester v. White</u> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	11
<u>Gregoire v. Biddle</u> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949)	8
<u>In re J.V.R.</u> , No. 81 M.M. 2008 (Pa. July 17, 2009)	7
<u>Mireles v. Waco</u> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991)	8, 10, 12
<u>Pierson v. Ray</u> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	8, 9
<u>Sherman v. Almeida</u> , 747 A.2d 470 (R.I. 2000)	8
<u>Stump v. Sparkman</u> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978)	10, 11
<u>U.S. v. Carbo</u> , 572 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 2009)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)	2
Jeffrey M. Shaman, <u>Judicial Immunity From Civil and Criminal Liability</u> , 27 San Diego L. Rev. 1, 12 (1990)	11
